BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City
Power & Light Company for Approval of Its
Demand-Side Management Portfolio Pursuant to
The Kansas Energy Efficiency Investment Act
("KEEIA”), K.S.A. 66-1283.

Docket No. 16-KCPE-446-TAR

N N N N N

AMENDED TESTIMONY TO ADDRESS
CORRECTIONS AND SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY
OF
STACEY HARDEN
ON BEHALF OF

THE CITIZENS’ UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD

JANUARY 20, 2017



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Please state your name and business address.
My name is Stacey Harden and my business address is 1700 SW College Avenue,

Topeka, Kansas 66621.

Did you previously file testimony in this proceeding?
Yes. | filed Direct and Cross-Answering Testimonies on behalf of the Citizens’ Utility

Ratepayer Board (“CURB”) on August 8, 2016 and August 15, 2016, respectively.

What is the purpose of your Amended Testimony?

The purpose of my Amended Testimony is to respond to Kansas City Power & Light
Company’s (“KCPL”) corrections to its KEEIA report, filed in this docket on September
12, 2016, which included Supplemental Direct Testimony from Tim Nelson, and the
Supplemental Testimonies of KCPL witnesses Winslow, Ives, File, Nelson, Foltz and

Turner that were filed in this docket on December 15, 2016.

Please begin by summarizing the Corrections to KCPL’s KEEIA Report filed on
September 12, 2016.

In early September 2016, KCPL notified parties that it had discovered an error in its
KEEIA Cycle 1 2017-2019 Report (“Report”). KCPL indicated that it had used incorrect
kWh and kW savings for its proposed Home Energy Report program (“HER”). Further,
KCPL acknowledged that incorrect HER program savings were used in some portions of
the Report and the savings figures used in portions of the Report and Rebuttal

Testimonies reflected KCPL Missouri instead of KCPL Kansas. At the direction of the

2



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

A

Prehearing officer in the September 2, 2016, prehearing conference, KCPL filed
corrections to the report along with the supplemental testimony of Tim Nelson on

September 12, 2016.

What is the impact of KCPL’s use of incorrect kWh and kW savings in its

proposed HER program?

The error impacted the projected kWh and kW savings that would be achieved if the
Commission approved the HER program. According to Mr. Nelson’s supplemental direct
testimony, using the correct kWh and kW savings for the HER program decreases the
program’s Ratepayer Impact Measure (“RIM”) score from 0.54 to 0.49, and the Total
Resource Cost (“TRC”) score from 1.78 to 1.34.*

Additionally, because the HER program is part of KCPL’s KEEIA portfolio of
programs, the error had an impact on the reported total residential savings and total
portfolio savings, the estimated Throughput Disincentive and the Earnings Opportunity.
According to Mr. Nelson’s Supplemental Direct Testimony, the corrected HER kWh and
kW savings will decrease the total portfolio’s TRC score from 1.79 to 1.77. The total

portfolio’s RIM score remained unchanged at 0.88.2

After reviewing KCPL’s corrected KEEIA Cycle 1 2017-2019 Report, do you wish
to make any changes to the recommendations made in your direct or supplemental
testimonies filed on August 8 and August 15, 2016, respectively?

No, I do not. My direct testimony recommended the Commission deny KCPL’s

! Supplemental Testimony of Timothy Nelson, September 12, 2016, at page 2.
2 supplemental Testimony of Timothy Nelson, September 12, 2016, at page 3.

3



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

application for several reasons, including the lack of cost-effectiveness of the total
portfolio of programs. The reported error does nothing to change my testimony that the
TRC and RIM values included in the original KEEIA Cycle 1 Report were overstated
because KCPL’s estimate of avoided costs is inflated and KCPL’s use of a Technical
Resource Manual overestimates the useful life and savings for energy-efficiency
measures.

KCPL’s corrections to the Report show a decrease in its stated TRC test results,
further exacerbating the portfolio’s overall lack of cost-effectiveness. As the stated goal
of KEEIA is to promote the implementation of cost-effective demand-side programs in
Kansas, and KCPL’s portfolio of programs is not cost-effective, my recommendation

remains that the Commission deny KCPL’s application.

Have you reviewed the Supplemental Testimonies filed on behalf of KCPL in this
docket on December 15, 20167

Yes, | have.

Do you have any comments to make regarding Supplemental Testimonies?

No. The testimonies filed by Ms. Winslow, Mr. Foltz, Mr. Ives, Ms. Turner, Mr. Nelson,
and Mr. File on behalf of KCPL summarize KCPL’s KEEIA Report and do not appear to
modify the Report or provide any new evidence or data supporting the Report. As such, |
have no responsive comments to the summarizations provided in the Supplemental

Testimonies.



Q. Does this conclude your testimony?

A. Yes.



VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS )
COUNTY OF SHAWNEE ) s

1, Stacey Harden, of lawful age and being first duly sworn upon my oath, state
that I am a consultant for the Citizens” Utility Ratepayer Board; that I have read and am

familiar with the above and foregoing-document dnd attest that the statements therein are
true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

- Stacey Harden & | -

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 20" day of January, 2017.

: DEL.LAJ. SMITH } //M 4—\/

EFN Notary Pubkc - State of Kansas Notary Public //
My Appt. Expires Jan. 28, 2021

My Commission expires: 01-26-2021,




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

16-KCPE-446-TAR

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing
document was served by clectronic service on this 20™ day of January, 2017, to the following

parties:

JAMES G. FLAHERTY, ATTORNEY
ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P.

216 S HICKORY

POBOX 17

OTTAWA, KS 66067
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

GLENDA CAFER, ATTORNEY
CAFER PEMBERTON LLC
3321 SW6TH ST

TOPEKA, KS 66606
glenda@caferlaw.com

TERRI PEMBERTON, ATTORNEY
CAFER PEMBERTON LLC

3321 SW6TH ST

TOPEKA, KS 66606
terri@caferlaw.com

DOROTHY BARNETT
CLIMATE & ENERGY PROJECT
PO BOX 1858

HUTCHINSON, KS 67504-1858

barnett{@climateandenergy.org

ERIN BESSON

ERIN BESSON ATTORNEY AT LAW
1535 NEW HAMPSHIRE
LAWRENCE, KS 66044

hesson. law@email.com

ROBERT J, HACK, LEAD REGULATORY
COUNSEL

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY"

ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 15th
FLOOR (64103)

PO BOX 418679

KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679
ROB.HACK@KCPL.COM

DARRIN R. IVES, VICE PRESIDENT,
REGULATORY AFFAIRS

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19¢h
FLOOR {64105)

PO BOX 418679

KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679

darrin.ives@kepl.com

ROGER W. STEINER, CORPORATE COUNSEL
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 1%th
FLOOR (64105)

PO BOX 418679

KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679

roger.steiner@kepl.com

MARY TURNER, DIRECTOR, REGULATORY
AFFAIR

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19th
FLOOR (64105)

PO BOX 418679

KANSAS CITY, MO 641419679
MARY.TURNER@KCPL.COM

ANTHONY WESTENKIRCHNER, SENIOR
PARALEGAL

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19th
FLOOR (64105)

PO BOX 418679

KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679

anthony, westenkirchner@kepl.com

SAMUEL FEATHER, DEPUTY GENERAL
COUNSEL

KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027

s.feather@kce.ks.gov

ROBERT VINCENT, LITIGATION COUNSEL
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027
r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov

JAKE FISHER, LITIGATION COUNSEL
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027
j.fisher@kec.ks.gov

DAVID N. DITTEMORE, MANAGER OF RATES &

ANALYSIS

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE
GAS, INC.

7421 W 129TH ST

OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2634

david. dittemore@onegas.com




CATHRYN J. DINGES, CORPORATE COUNSEL
KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC CO. D/B/A WESTAR
ENERGY

818 S KANSAS AVE

PO BOX 889

TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889
cathy.dinges@westarenergy.com

ANDREW J, ZELLERS, GEN COUNSEL/VP
REGULATORY AFFAIRS

BRIGHTERGY, LLC

1712 MAIN ST 6TH FLR

KANSAS CITY, MO 64108
andy.zellers@brightergy.com

JUDY JENKINS

KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE
GAS, INC.

7421 W 129TH ST

OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2634
judy.jenkins@onegas.com

ALI NELSON, PARALEGAL
FAGAN EMERT & DAVISLLC
730 NEwW HAMPSHIRE SUITE 210
LAWRENCE, K$ 66044
anelsoni@fed-firm.com

WILLIAM R. LAWRENCE
FAGAN EMERT & DAVISLLC
730 NEW HAMPSHIRE SUITE 210
LAWRENCE, KS 66044

wlawrence@fed-firm.com

ROBERT V. EYE, ATTORNEY AT LAW
KAUFFMAN & EYE

4840 Bob Billings Pkwy, Ste. 1000
Lawrence, KS 66049-3862
BOB@KAUFFMANEYE.COM

A S~

Della Smith
Administrative Specialist




