20170120101915 Filed Date: 01/20/2017 State Corporation Commission of Kansas

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City)	
Power & Light Company for Approval of Its)	
Demand-Side Management Portfolio Pursuant to)	Docket No. 16-KCPE-446-TAR
The Kansas Energy Efficiency Investment Act)	
("KEEIA"), K.S.A. 66-1283.)	

AMENDED TESTIMONY TO ADDRESS CORRECTIONS AND SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY

OF

STACEY HARDEN

ON BEHALF OF

THE CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD

1	Q.	Please state your name and business address.
2	A.	My name is Stacey Harden and my business address is 1700 SW College Avenue,
3		Topeka, Kansas 66621.
4		
5	Q.	Did you previously file testimony in this proceeding?
6	A.	Yes. I filed Direct and Cross-Answering Testimonies on behalf of the Citizens' Utility
7		Ratepayer Board ("CURB") on August 8, 2016 and August 15, 2016, respectively.
8		
9	Q.	What is the purpose of your Amended Testimony?
10	A.	The purpose of my Amended Testimony is to respond to Kansas City Power & Light
11		Company's ("KCPL") corrections to its KEEIA report, filed in this docket on September
12		12, 2016, which included Supplemental Direct Testimony from Tim Nelson, and the
13		Supplemental Testimonies of KCPL witnesses Winslow, Ives, File, Nelson, Foltz and
14		Turner that were filed in this docket on December 15, 2016.
15		
16	Q.	Please begin by summarizing the Corrections to KCPL's KEEIA Report filed on
17		September 12, 2016.
18	A.	In early September 2016, KCPL notified parties that it had discovered an error in its
19		KEEIA Cycle 1 2017-2019 Report ("Report"). KCPL indicated that it had used incorrect
20		kWh and kW savings for its proposed Home Energy Report program ("HER"). Further,
21		KCPL acknowledged that incorrect HER program savings were used in some portions of
22		the Report and the savings figures used in portions of the Report and Rebuttal
23		Testimonies reflected KCPL Missouri instead of KCPL Kansas. At the direction of the

1		Prehearing officer in the September 2, 2016, prehearing conference, KCPL filed
2		corrections to the report along with the supplemental testimony of Tim Nelson on
3		September 12, 2016.
4		
5	Q.	What is the impact of KCPL's use of incorrect kWh and kW savings in its
6		proposed HER program?
7	A.	The error impacted the projected kWh and kW savings that would be achieved if the
8		Commission approved the HER program. According to Mr. Nelson's supplemental direct
9		testimony, using the correct kWh and kW savings for the HER program decreases the
10		program's Ratepayer Impact Measure ("RIM") score from 0.54 to 0.49, and the Total
11		Resource Cost ("TRC") score from 1.78 to 1.34.1
12		Additionally, because the HER program is part of KCPL's KEEIA portfolio of
13		programs, the error had an impact on the reported total residential savings and total
14		portfolio savings, the estimated Throughput Disincentive and the Earnings Opportunity.
15		According to Mr. Nelson's Supplemental Direct Testimony, the corrected HER kWh and
16		kW savings will decrease the total portfolio's TRC score from 1.79 to 1.77. The total
17		portfolio's RIM score remained unchanged at 0.88.2
18		
19	Q.	After reviewing KCPL's corrected KEEIA Cycle 1 2017-2019 Report, do you wish
20		to make any changes to the recommendations made in your direct or supplemental
21		testimonies filed on August 8 and August 15, 2016, respectively?

22

A.

No, I do not. My direct testimony recommended the Commission deny KCPL's

Supplemental Testimony of Timothy Nelson, September 12, 2016, at page 2.
 Supplemental Testimony of Timothy Nelson, September 12, 2016, at page 3.

application for several reasons, including the lack of cost-effectiveness of the total portfolio of programs. The reported error does nothing to change my testimony that the TRC and RIM values included in the original KEEIA Cycle 1 Report were overstated because KCPL's estimate of avoided costs is inflated and KCPL's use of a Technical Resource Manual overestimates the useful life and savings for energy-efficiency measures.

KCPL's corrections to the Report show a decrease in its stated TRC test results, further exacerbating the portfolio's overall lack of cost-effectiveness. As the stated goal of KEEIA is to promote the implementation of cost-effective demand-side programs in Kansas, and KCPL's portfolio of programs is not cost-effective, my recommendation remains that the Commission deny KCPL's application.

- Q. Have you reviewed the Supplemental Testimonies filed on behalf of KCPL in this docket on December 15, 2016?
- 15 A. Yes, I have.

- Q. Do you have any comments to make regarding Supplemental Testimonies?
- A. No. The testimonies filed by Ms. Winslow, Mr. Foltz, Mr. Ives, Ms. Turner, Mr. Nelson, and Mr. File on behalf of KCPL summarize KCPL's KEEIA Report and do not appear to modify the Report or provide any new evidence or data supporting the Report. As such, I have no responsive comments to the summarizations provided in the Supplemental Testimonies.

- 1 Q. Does this conclude your testimony?
- 2 A. Yes.

3

4

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS)	
COUNTY OF SHAWNEE)	ss:

I, Stacey Harden, of lawful age and being first duly sworn upon my oath, state that I am a consultant for the Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board; that I have read and am familiar with the above and foregoing document and attest that the statements therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Stacey Harden Stacey

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 20th day of January, 2017.

DELLA J. SMITH

Notary Public - State of Kansas

My Appt. Expires Jan. 26, 2021

Notary Public

My Commission expires: 01-26-2021.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

16-KCPE-446-TAR

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was served by electronic service on this 20th day of January, 2017, to the following parties:

JAMES G. FLAHERTY, ATTORNEY ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P. 216 S HICKORY PO BOX 17 OTTAWA, KS 66067 jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

GLENDA CAFER, ATTORNEY CAFER PEMBERTON LLC 3321'SW 6TH ST TOPEKA, KS 66606 glenda@caferlaw.com

TERRI PEMBERTON, ATTORNEY CAFER PEMBERTON LLC 3321 SW 6TH ST TOPEKA, KS 66606 terri@caferlaw.com

DOROTHY BARNETT CLIMATE & ENERGY PROJECT PO BOX 1858 HUTCHINSON, KS 67504-1858 barnett@climateandenergy.org

ERIN BESSON
ERIN BESSON ATTORNEY AT LAW
1535 NEW HAMPSHIRE
LAWRENCE, KS 66044
besson.law@gmail.com

ROBERT J. HACK, LEAD REGULATORY COUNSEL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19th FLOOR (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 ROB.HACK@KCPL.COM

DARRIN R. IVES, VICE PRESIDENT, REGULATORY AFFAIRS KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19th FLOOR (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 darrin.ives@kcpl.com

ROGER W. STEINER, CORPORATE COUNSEL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19th FLOOR (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

MARY TURNER, DIRECTOR, REGULATORY AFFAIR KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19th FLOOR (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 MARY, TURNER@KCPL.COM

ANTHONY WESTENKIRCHNER, SENIOR PARALEGAL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19th FLOOR (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 anthony.westenkirchner@kcpl.com

SAMUEL FEATHER, DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 s.feather@kcc.ks.gov

ROBERT VINCENT, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov

JAKE FISHER, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 j.fisher@kcc.ks.gov

DAVID N. DITTEMORE, MANAGER OF RATES & ANALYSIS
KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE
GAS, INC.
7421 W 129TH ST
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2634
david.dittemore@onegas.com

CATHRYN J. DINGES, CORPORATE COUNSEL KANSAS GAS & ELECTRIC CO. D/B/A WESTAR ENERGY 818 S KANSAS AVE PO BOX 889 TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889 cathy.dinges@westarenergy.com

ANDREW J. ZELLERS, GEN COUNSEL/VP REGULATORY AFFAIRS BRIGHTERGY, LLC 1712 MAIN ST 6TH FLR KANSAS CITY, MO 64108 andy.zellers@brightergy.com

JUDY JENKINS
KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE
GAS, INC.
7421 W 129TH ST
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2634
judy.jenkins@onegas.com

ALI NELSON, PARALEGAL FAGAN EMERT & DAVIS LLC 730 NEW HAMPSHIRE SUITE 210 LAWRENCE, KS 66044 anelson@fed-firm.com

WILLIAM R. LAWRENCE FAGAN EMERT & DAVIS LLC 730 NEW HAMPSHIRE SUITE 210 LAWRENCE, KS 66044 wlawrence@fed-firm.com

ROBERT V. EYE, ATTORNEY AT LAW KAUFFMAN & EYE 4840 Bob Billings Pkwy, Ste. 1000 Lawrence, KS 66049-3862 BOB@KAUFFMANEYE.COM

Della Smith

Administrative Specialist